#### **Articulation Agreement**

Agreement between Arnot Ogden Medical Center School of Radiologic Technology and Corning Community College for a Cooperative Associate Degree Program.

Students admitted into the Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology program are required to hold a minimum of an Associate's Degree to graduate from the program.

Students not holding a minimum of an Associate's Degree will be co-enrolled in the Corning Community College's Directed Studies, A.A.S. program and be required to successfully complete a minimum of 29 credit hours through Corning Community College.

In order for Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students to earn the Directed Studies A.A.S. degree, Corning Community College will accept as free elective transfer credit a maximum of 31 credit hours from the Arnot Ogden Medical Center School of Radiologic Technology, according to the evaluation of the courses at the Arnot Ogden Medical Center School of Radiologic Technology made by the New York State Education Department's National College Credit Recommendation Service (NCCRS).

Courses to be offered by Corning Community College for completion of the Directed Studies A.A.S. degree are as follows:

Control Control		
ENGL 1010	College Composition I	3
MATH 1150 and	Quantitative Reasoning II	3
up		
PSYC 1101	General Psychology	3
SPCH 1060	Interpersonal Communication	3
BIOL 1210	Principles of Anatomy and Physiology I	4
BIOL 1220	Principles of Anatomy and Physiology II	4
	Social Sciences Electives	6
	Humanities Elective	3
	TOTAL	29

### Corning Community College agrees to the following:

- To offer courses specified in this agreement, with the exception of the laboratory components of BIOL 1210 and BIOL 1220, at the Academic and Workforce Development Center in Elmira or through an online format. These classes will also be open to Arnot Health employees and the public. If these classes must be canceled for low enrollment, Corning Community College will accommodate the needs of the Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology students so that they can meet their degree requirement within the twenty-four month time frame of the Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology School.
- To offer the laboratory components of BIOL 1210 and BIOL 1220 on the college's main campus.
- To schedule the courses specified in this agreement so that they are available to Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology students.
- To waive Corning Community College's Wellness requirement because the Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology students complete required CPR training as an aspect of the program and must meet physical fitness standards as an entrance requirement.
- To make optional, for Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology students, Corning Community College's Student Activities fee, Student Athletics fee, and Physical Education fee.
- To bill the Arnot Ogden Medical Center School of Radiologic Technology students tuition twice yearly, to be due in September and February. Out-of-state residents and New York State residents without a valid Certificate of Residency will be charged the appropriate tuition. Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology students will comply with Corning Community College's policies regarding any refunds for early withdrawal or deadline for payment of fees.
- To allow Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology students to participate in graduation ceremonies at Corning Community College.
- To provide course outlines, course objectives, expected outcomes, and instructor credentials for inspection by the Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic Technology (JRCERT), New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) and The Joint Commission.

## Corning Community College agrees to the following: (Continue)

- To provide all policy information to the students and Director of the Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology.
- To provide academic advising for Arnot Ogden Medical Center Radiologic Technology students enrolled at Corning Community College.

### The Arnot Ogden Medical Center School of Radiologic Technology agrees to the following:

- To maintain program sponsorship.
- To coordinate all functions of admissions and orientation to the Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology program.
- To coordinate all financial aid functions and complete all necessary requirements for financial aid.
- To have all Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students co-enrolled at Corning Community College attend any new student orientation programs if they have not already done so.
- To ensure that all Certificates of Residency and other Corning Community College forms are completed by Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students.
- To advise Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students about the procedures for registration at Corning Community College.
- To advise Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students that if they fail a Corning Community College course, they will have to repeat the course at their own expense.
- To pay to Corning Community College the Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students' tuition bill semi-annually, in September for the fall semester and February for the spring semester.

## The Arnot Ogden Medical Center School of Radiologic Technology agrees to the following: (Continued):

- To inform Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students co-enrolled at Corning Community College that they must abide by the college's policies and procedures, with the exceptions noted in this agreement.
- To provide the Associate Dean(s) at Corning Community College the names of the co-enrolled Arnot Ogden School of Radiologic Technology students so that the Associate Dean(s) can verify that the students are in Directed Studies, A.A.S.

# The Arnot Ogden Medical Center School of Radiologic Technology and Corning Community College further agree to the following:

- To review this agreement annually.
- To mutually make modifications to this agreement as the need arises.
- To pledge that if either party wishes to cancel this agreement, the cancellation will be done without jeopardy to those students already enrolled in the Corning Community College Directed Studies, A.A.S. program.

& DUP, CUE, CUITER

Denise Berry Talenti, DNP, CNE, CNM, RN

Barbara Canquila

**System Director** 

Arnot Health System

Education/School of Nursing/School of Radiology

Dr. Barbara Canfield

Provost

**SUNY Corning Community College** 

Date